term of this Final Judgment, the General Counsel of the DoD shall notify the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Antitrust Division.

F. The Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Antitrust Division shall have the sole discretion to seek appropriate enforcement of this Final Judgment with the Court, either as the result of a referral or on the Antitrust Division's own initiative.

#### VII. Civil Penalties

The Court may order Northrop to pay a civil penalty of up to \$10 million for each violation of this Final Judgment.

#### VIII. Retention of Jurisdiction

This Court retains jurisdiction to enable any party to this Final Judgment to apply to this Court at any time for further orders and directions as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out or construe this Final Judgment, to modify any of its provisions, to enforce compliance, and to punish violations of its provisions.

## IX. Third Party Rights

Nothing in this Final Judgment is intended to confer upon any other persons any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever hereunder or by reason of this Final Judgment.

## X. Expiration of Final Judgment

This Final Judgment shall expire seven (7) years from the date of entry; provided that, before the expiration of this Final Judgment, plaintiff, after consultation with DoD, may petition the Court to extend the Final Judgment for a period of up to three (3) years. In no event shall the terms of this Final Judgment exceed a period of ten (10) years.

#### XI. Public Interest Determination

Entry of this Final Judgment is in the public interest.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Court approval subject to procedures of Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. 16

United States District Judge

[FR Doc. 03–623 Filed 1–13–03; 8:45 am]

# NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice (03-002)]

NASA Advisory Council, Biological and Physical Research Advisory Committee, Space Station Utilization Advisory Subcommittee; Meeting

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration

announces a meeting of the NASA Advisory Council, Biological and Physical Research Advisory Committee, Space Station Utilization Advisory Subcommittee (SSUAS).

**DATES:** Monday, February 3, 2003, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., and Tuesday, February 4, 2003, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

ADDRESSES: South Shore Harbour Resort, 2500 South Shore Blvd., League, Texas 77573.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: $\mathrm{Dr.}$

Neal Pellis, Code U, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Houston, TX 77058, (281) 483–2357.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting will be open to the public up to the seating capacity of the room. Advance notice of attendance to the Executive Secretary is requested. The agenda for the meeting will include the following topics:

- Research Report on Increment Five Research Plans for Increments 6 and 7
  - Telecon with Investigators
  - Operations Report
- Office of Biological and Physical Research Report
- International Space Station (ISS)
  Program Status/Plans
  - ISS Payloads Office Report
- Response to Prior Recommendations

• Recommendations

It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants. Visitors will be requested to sign a visitor's register.

#### June W. Edwards,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 03–658 Filed 1–13–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7510–01–P

## NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

## National Endowment for the Arts; Partnerships Advisory Panel

Pursuant to Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), as amended, notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Partnerships Advisory Panel (National Services), to the National Council on the Arts will be held by teleconference from 2 p.m. to 3 p.m. on January 21, 2003 from the Nancy Hanks Center, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC, 20506.

This meeting will be open to the public. Topics will include review of the National Services application and discussion of guidelines and policy issues.

Any person may observe meetings, or portions thereof, of advisory panels which are open to the public, and, if time allows, may be permitted to participate in the panel's discussions at the discretion of the panel chairman and with the approval of the full-time Federal employee in attendance.

If you need special accommodations due to a disability, please contact the Office of AccessAbility, National Endowment for the Arts, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20506, 202/682–5532, TDY-TDD 202/682–5496, at least seven (7) days prior to the meeting.

Further information with reference to this meeting can be obtained from Ms. Andi Mathis, State and Regional Specialist, National Endowment for the Arts, Washington, DC, 20506, or call 202/682–5430.

Dated: January 9, 2003.

#### Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, Panel Operations, National Endowment for the Arts. [FR Doc. 03–831 Filed 1–13–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7537-01-U

# NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 72-2]

Virginia Electric and Power Company; Notice of Docketing, Notice of Proposed Action, and Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing for Renewal of Materials License SNM-2501 for the Surry Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or Commission) is considering an application dated April 29, 2002, for the renewal of materials license SNM-2501 under the provisions of 10 CFR part 72, from Virginia Electric and Power Company (the applicant or Virginia Power) for the receipt, possession, storage and transfer of spent fuel and other radioactive materials associated with spent fuel at the Surry Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI), located at the Surry Nuclear Power Station site in Surry County, Virginia. If granted, the renewed license will authorize the applicant to continue to store spent fuel in a dry cask storage system at the applicant's Surry ISFSI. Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR part 72, the renewal term of the license for the ISFSI would be twenty (20) years; however, the applicant has submitted a separate exemption request with the license renewal application, which, if granted,